
DL 44-2649 

(MR. Y· w. pURK~, Texas Ranger, advised on 5/2/68, be bad 
not heard fromi__.SMITlj) an? had not been able to develop any 
informa. tion as tot'i:his whereabouts. He stated(SMIT. ivmight. have 
been ~nock~ off~y some friends of MARK FLANAGAN. BURKsJ 

)cnows~ . ..SMITiywell and has talked to a number of contacts ,.et 
(SMITH'}b';lt ·· has not been ab~e to l<;>cate(§MITIQ He stated ,._SMITI!) 

talk!f"big, brags, tells big stories, and is one of the , 
biggest liars in the world. 

(MR. GLEN HAWKINS) Detective, Fort Worth PD, was 
contacted on 5/6/68. He advised he is well acquainted with 

QAMES ALLEN SMIT!!) He has made inquiries through all his 
sources~ut has not turned up 1ny information on(SMITH) He 
rel,ated'-.,SMITH)could be buried (py some friends of MARK FLANAGAN) 
or(J3MITJYmigti't be taking advant~e of tJ:-e situation, has left 
Fort Worth, and is laying low. fHAWKIN$)had never heard of 

(~MITIP being involved in anyting' in Ge_orgia, or Alabama. He 
furt~er related he would not believ~SMITH)or any of the big 
stories he tells. · 

(MR. FRED FICi)was recontacted on 5/7/68, at which time 
he advised he had not received any information as to the 
whereabouts of(SMITIY The case at Houston has been called 
but he obtained a postponement for 60 days. 

(SMITH) 
No further investigation being conducted to locate 

ARMED AND DANGEEROUS. 
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Airtel 

To: SAC, Houston 

From: Director, FBI 

5-15-68 

1 - Mr. Hudson 

~K~~r '.~-~ ~ 
~~.,,-,.• -~ 

00 
c.o 

-:I': en -OJ 
O' 

..-- I.I. 
t,J it::) ~ ...J 

~' 
..... :a: 

0 ~ >- (.) 
<::::( 
~ 

Tolson __ 
Deloach __ 
Mohr __ _ 

Bishop--
Casper __ 

Callahan-­
Conrad __ 
Felt __ _ 
Ga[e __ _ 
Rosen __ 

Sullivan __ 
Tavel __ _ 

RE: Ben Raye. 

Enclosed for Houston are two copies of an 
anonymous letter dated 5-9-68 at Port Aransas, Texas, post­
marked 5-14-68 at Durham1 North carolina. One copy is 
enclosed for Memphis. 

identify a!~~!: ~d~tely conduct investigation to 

Armed and dangerous. 

Ene. (2) 

l • Memphis (info) (Enc.) 

FJH:jlh 
(5) .. , . / u 

(/ 
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4-312 (Rev. 1-18-62) 

Date of Mai I _J_,--_i_✓__,~ /~{?_f_-___ _ 
~I 

Has been removed and placed in the Special File Room of Records Branch. 

See File 66-2554-7530 for authority. 

Subject JUNE MAIL ------------

Removed By 

File Number 

Permanent Seri al Charge Out 
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,S-lll-l 8 

Tbe Attorney General JUNE 

ASSASSINATION OF ~Tl!'LLllTJIERJa~G, JR. 

May 13, 1968 

1 - Mr. De Loach 
1 - Mr. Rosen 
1 - Mr. McGowan 
1 - Mr. Long 

James Earl Ray bas been identified as the subject in the 
ease involvintr the murder of Martin Luther Killg~ Jr. 

Exteutve investlp.tion has been eendaeted, aad no information 
has been deveio.ed. indieatmg his present whereabouts. In order to 
possibly assist in locating and apprehftdiag the subject, it would be 
of extreme ~alue to know if the subject has made any contact, either 
personal er DJ telephone, with his sister, Carol Pepper, as well as L,[2 
his brother, John Larry Ray. R oz."ff'~j 

1 x Yi,n<- In view Of the above, it is req11ested that you authorize 
RO"f>'\ roe 9 ,u; installation of a technical surveillaace at tile residence of Carol 

Mv /?.. Pepper a.ad at Ute Grapevine Tavern,. owned hf Carol Pepper and 
operated by Jelm Larry Ray. It is also requested tllat you authorize 
installation of microphone surveillanee:;on the residenee,of carol 
Pepper ,a1Yidm Larry Ray, as well as tbe Grapevine Tavern .. 

Tols_on~­
DeLoach _·_,. 

Tuse iutallations could assist in the early apprehension 
of the subject, which emdd possibly be instrumental in reducing the 
stresses ud. tension plaeed cm our national secvrity subsequent to 
the death of Martin Luther King, Jr. 

REL:v~a: / 
(7) /11-f 

NOTE: 

✓ 

~~:~op .· .. ~'\'\_"\,~ 
Casper _ __-.,_\ 

Callahan __ 
Conrad __ 
Felt __ _ 
Gale __ 
Rosen __ 

Sullivan __ 
Tavel __ 

Trotter · t\A,.;J 
~ele. Room _ NJ'~• 

~tis MJ-\''1•' 2 ~AI~~ TELETYPE UNIT D 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



.... 

t 11vw 

8 
NO Ol:Ji8 NI 0\1 :HJ ·-fli'.J 3 /J 

' I t I 

------·-----. 

.. J 

.. , ... , 
.,.~~..-5 .... _; ~.:.. 

--'--' 

,1~ ::r: , __ 
( -. '\ 

- I 

-·· .. , 
.. .;-:- -·' 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



5/14/68 
PLAllfTIXT 

1 - Mr. McGowan 
1 - Mro Long 

-1g~AC, WASHINGTOlf FIELD (:S,, S,ee,f;a;J. aesaangat; 

J'BOJI: DIUC'J.'O&, 181 (44-38861) 

MUJ\XlN 

UWFOTBL FlVB TBN LAST. 

YOU ilB HDEBY AVTBOltlZBD TO DISCUSS B:IVI2WING OF 

PASSPOI.T BICORDS WITB DIPUff DlUC'lOR OJ' PASSPORT OFFICE. 

LIAISOK SBCTIOM OJ' TIii BUUAU WILL BEQUEST STATE DEPARTDNT 

m '&EQVEST l.ffIBlf OF QCOJU)I OJ' IUfODISI.U AVTHORITllS n :JI 
OF=a 

lllGARDtlfG AH JNIOUATlOH TOY HAVB CONCERNING INDIVI · . , ~ i:j 
J> C·~a, 

PRBSBNT DATI. THIS UVID SHOVU) JJOT BB L1Ml1'BD 1'0 -!- :~ 5~~ 
,(_C) -...·O -

-'~m -~~ 
CITIZDS OF UtflTID STATES ONLY IUT SJIOIJ'LD COVD ALL . . o:;, -~ ~ 5 

""' ng0 •~ -Im.-. 
CAVCA8IA58 D:ITWUJf AGIS Of TWINTY-rtn: AID :rtrrr IR VIIW \ i j 
OF FACT SVBJICT UY COULD RAVI POSSIBLY OBTAIMD PASSPORT 

l'aO,,)'IBXICAN AND/OB C.UADI.b AUTHORITIBS. 

") ~"'i ABUD AD DANG.DOUB. AIR BIL COPY 10 BM.PIUS. 

~/ 

t~-- v\ · 
Deloach__ , ' ,. .. : JI 
Mohr --- R i\ ., 

~ ~( l • S \ldllPKl ~· ·~ / , 

Bishop==== EL:cs r· ,, I' ·. ! . e,::..~•H 
g:;l~~ran __ ( 6 ) NJ j •' ' ; 'i v- '. . ' 1 • 3 'i \ ' . \ e, 
;:~;ala NO~_,.·;t': :. ·.· .... '-.'. :~. ~ ~o Rosen to DeL~ch ~~ ied 5/10/68 14tltl - . ·· ~• ' 
~Il~~;an ) - . ' caption, R~. s. . - . ~ ~COP!E\~ADE DV)'-5!{S':7B_BY 
Tave! "'"'·" · • ' '"' · -- !~- 1-"· --~oe.,(G,{ _________ ~_:-,----• 
Trotter ' / \/ ;) \ h,,;,~i~ · ,,· cl · fQR flt.',''.i:;(· h, : .,; ;) ,\;', :_' 1?(-; t,tt-~ 
~~~~-ey:0 

- ~A: ~,~0~~

1

:ELETYPE UNIT T(S?E~S;;;~;-i~~r. -'.~:ll..~.!l·.·7·\~){~')), d:U , - -- •----- .., / 'l/1 
'~ ~V(d ... C. U:-.·l, ;..-..1v ..f.1,,4, 

' 
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OPTIOf NC' lC 5010-106 

MAY 1<9 TION 
GSA GEu. REG. NO. 27 

UNITED ST ATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
To Mr. DeLoach 

1 

DATE: 

1 -
1 
1 -
1 -

-

May 10, 1968 

DeLoach Mr. 
Mr. 
Mr. 
Mr. 
Mr. 

Bishop __ 
Casper __ 

Callahan~~ 

This case involves the 
King, Jr. 

PURPOSE: 

To recommend that the Washington Field Office be 
authorized to discuss the reviewing of passports with the 
Deputy Director of the Passport Office a.nd that the Rhodesi;;,.n 
authorities at Salisbury, Rhodesia, be requested to review 
their records from April 5, 1968, to present date. This wi,}i(\ ,,.·,,,. 
be to tletermine if a passport has been issued to subject ~!· .. \\ ,J\E:,1 

ames Earl Ray. ~', :il) 
/ I o 

BACKGROUND: / fJA , .. 

Information has been received that subject as 
Eric s. Galt, 1535 North Serrano, Los Angeles, California, 
on 12/28/67, directed a letter to Mr. John Acord, Chairman, 
American-Southern Africa Council, Washington, D. c., making 
an inquiry about possible travel to Rhodesia. 

The Washington Field Office advises that passports 
may be applied for by any citizen at any of several thousand 
clerks of court offices at various cities in the United States. 
Each passport agency maintains information based on applications 
received from citizens, and this information is forwarded to 
Washington, D. C. The Passport Office, Washington, D. c., 
files this informatbn which is maintained by year. A preliminary 
examination of these records at Washington, D. C., would 
eliminate all non-Caucasians, all females, all children and 
aliJ. ;males ou tsid~ the 25 to 50 age group. A 1 ist of the 
remaining ones could be prepared and then the actual passport 
applicatioi containing photographs of the applicants, reviewed 
for photograph comparison and elimination could be completed. 

\I 6• There were approximately one million passports issued ln the 
J,,J-i\v\ . ·t~ year 1967. This revieVL .. -f.'t\~ d, of cour~~;i. \. be approacne.d• i. n too 
, \' , ·t(,·• most reasonable anp. 1g1~manner. · .~· , / I ,.. :,: .,., 1 

1\"'-\ · .,..4'1. c;· j X · ·<4, , .. ,.~ ... ::'·,.; J 
).\ .._~G ),;, f ; • ·. :; ,008 •. l 

CONTINUED - ovitt MAY .1 'i 
REL:cs 

(7) ///) 
(7{,I I COPY ~T TO MR. TOLSON']~ '. ;;,:~ 
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Memo Rosen to DeLoach 
RE: MURKIN 

Washington Field Office advises that the purpose 
of the discussion with the Deputy Director of the Passport 
Office would be to get estimates on the number of cards to 
be reviewed and to obtain permission for Special Agent 
personnel to have direct access to the entire Passport Office 
file room to carry out this project. The Washington Field 
Office believes that permission could be obtained without 
difficulty, and they would limit the number of Agents to 
ten to conduct the search due to space limitations. If the 
subject has departed from the United States with a United 
States passport under an assumed name, it is felt that the 
foregoing project would possibly have excellent chance of 
identifying him. Washington Field Office recommends that 
any formal request for review of records at Rhodesian govern­
ment be held in abeyance until completion of Passport Office 
survey. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

1. It is recommended that the Washington Field 
Office be authorized to discuss the reviewing of passport 
records with the Deputy Director of the Passport Office. - ., J~f 

x:'J ' tV' .-fV 

/ 
2. It is further recommended that Washington 

Field Office be imnediately instructed to request the State 
Department to cause a review of the records of the Rhodesian 
uthorities regarding any information they have concerning 
ndividuals entering the country from April 5, 1968 to the 

I 
present date. This should not be limited to citizens of the 
United States only but should cover all male Caucasians 
between the ages of 25 and 50 in view of the fact that 
subject Ray could have possibly obtained a passport from the 
Mexican and Canadian authorities. It is noted that this 
type of check would only b.·e 7r a period of approximately 
one month. /f:J 

~ ;/ (¾: 

~· ~ 
- 2 -
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FD-36 (Rev. S-22-64) I 

FBI 

Date: 

5-11-68 Transmit the following in ---------;-;;:---:---~-~-----,;-;--------'f"· 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

AIRTEL AIR MAIL 
Via ________ _ 

(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI 

FROM: SAC, HOUSTON (44-1509) 
: ') . -~\ 

SUBJEC'I'~·NURKgJi -...... , __ ,..,,._...,.,.-

RE: New York teletype to Bureau dated 4-25-68. 
Seattle airtel 5-8-68. 

RE: WILSHIRE BOOK COMPANY, 
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 

On May 10, 1968, LEELAND L. WOODS, Chief of 
Security, Boeing Company, Beta Building, 11915 El Camino 
Real, Clear Lake City, Houston, Texas, advised SA 
WILLIAM M. SPENGLER that GERALD DORR RAY, Research 
Specialist, Engineering, is assigned to Boeing at 
Houston, but is presently stationed with the Boeing 
Unit at Grumman Aviation and Engineering Co., Bethpage, 
Long Island, New York. His supervisor is EUGENE 
BEYMER~ phone 575-6277. 

LEADS 

NEW YORK 

Contact GERALD D. RAY 
identity of B. J. RAY and if he 

to determine the 
is related to subject 

JAMES EARL RAY. R,:-_C 
. Cl 11 

3-Bureau (AM) 
2-Memphis (AM) v , 15· 
1-Sea ttle (Info) (AM}r\· l. , 
2-New York (AM) 
2-Houston 

JSW-md 
(10) 

I 

10 MAY 15 1968 

-

Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 
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TO 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 

MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27 

5010-106 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
··£ 

, Mr o DeLoachf\ · ~" t--l ,_ 

Tolson __ ! 

~:ch;;:-,~ 
~-~✓-u'\; 'Felt __ _ 

DATE: May 13, 1968 
Gale--~u 

FROM • A. ~osen K / 
- r'~ 

1 - Mro DeLoach 1 - Mro Mohr 
1 Mr Rosen 1 - Mr .. B1·shop Holmes 

1 = Mr: Malley 1 - Mr. Conrad j";~ , 
SUBJECT•·MURKIN i : :: ~~owan i : :: ~:ii~van f~ 

1 - Mr .. McDonough 1 - Mr., Trotte0 ~ 1:7 .. ✓ 
1 - Mr,, Martindale · . 1 :tftt 

SEE NOTE ON REVtRSE S'l)f:' V ... , . ,~,/ ,, 

This case involves the murder of Martin Luther King, Jro / -) -~ ._i1~
1

"" 

~1· 

On 5/10/68 Mexican authorities discovered a body buried on 11;;,-,;f; 
th<? beach at Acapulco., Police described it as that of a white male, about __::;xt-" 
thirty years old and believed to be an Americano Police also said the 
body was decomposing and had apparently been both beaten and shot with 
death occurring about three days before the body was found., 

Mexican police fingerprinted the body and buried ito The local 
press speculated that the body is that of James Earl Ray., The fingerprints 
taken by the police have been compared with Ray's fingerprints by the 
Identilication Division but they are so lacking in detail that it is not 
possible to determine whether or not they are identicalo An FBI 
fingerprint expert is en route to Acapulco to attempt to reach a positive 
finding as to whether this body is identical with Ray., 

Circuit Judge John c .. Casey, St .. Louis, has advised the 
St .. Louis Office he sentenced Ray to twenty years for armed robbery 

· in 19591> This is the sentence Ray was serving when he escaped from Missouri 
State Penitentiary in April, 1967 .. 

A motion was filed to vacate the above judgment because of 
alleged improper introduction of a signed statement, failure to afford 
a sanity hearing, perjured testimony on behalf of the State, faulty 
instructions to the jury, and failure to furnish the advice and assistance 
of an attorney at all stages of the proceedings.. The motion was overruled 
but on 4/12/67 the lVIissouri Supreme Court reversed the order overruling 
the motion and the case was r~stored to the docket, 6/ 15/ 67., 

'\> 

WLM:vea 
(14) 

' .. :c1.' . j' 
l\ C fo= I' 

-~~ .// / ... · /' .·· ~--·. ~ ~"J - . t.,.J~-1 --

' 
,~~~, 25 MAY l ~TINUED - OVER --
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Memorandum to Mro DeLoach 
RE: MURKIN 

Judge Casey further advised that John Do Schneider, a court 
appointed attorney, filed a document with the court, 5/1/68, stating that 
no court action is possible at this time in view of Ray's escapeo This was 
published in the daily record of court activity, 5/8/68, but has not been 
picked up by the presso 

Judge Casey believes that under recent Supreme Court decisions 
Ray would have an excellent chance of reversing his conviction and vacating 
his sentence for armed robberyo Judge Casey also believes he can 
dismiss Ray1s action quietly and without attracting publicity but he is 
considering the advisability of entering and publicizing an order that 
unless Ray comes forward by 6/3/68 his action will be dismissed. If this 
were publicized the judge feels Ray might recognize the possibility of 
reversing the armed robbery conviction and give himself up in the belief 
he could beat the King murder charge before a Southern juryo 

Judge Casey prefers publicizing that Ray's action will be 
dismissed if he does not appear by 6/3/68 but he is willing to go either wayo 
He stated that he did not want to take any action that could prejudice the 
Bureau's investigation and asked for the Bureau's advice as to how the 
matter should be handled, 

The United States is not a party to the case pending before Judge 
Casey o It is a matter filed by or on behalf of Ray to overturn what is 
strictly a State conviction.. The Bureau should not be put in a PQSition 
where it could be criticized for attempting to interfere with the due process 
of justice before a State courto Judge Casey is being advised that the 
action he takes in this matter i§"'J,mtirely witJ)JnJJisco:w:g,_qi~crE:ti9n and that 
the FBI is not in a position to advise him or to make any recommendationo 

The original motion and supporting argument filed before Judge 
Casey were purportedly prepared by Rayo They have been described as 
being done in a very able manner and on a par with the work of practicing 
attorney so 

~ ~ 
- 2 - CONTINUED - OVER 
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Memorandum to :Mr., DeLoach 
RE: MURKIN 

ACTION~ 

Every possible effort is being made to locate and apprehend 
Ray as quickly as possibleo 

- 3 -
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

F B I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Date: 5-13-68 /lA 
Transmit the following in ______ __,.P'-"'L"""A"--"I,_,,_N,....,,T=E'-"-X"'-"T'------------------"'--J.--4-.·_.,..;',t[// 

(Type in plaintext or code) \l 
\;, 

URGENT 
(Priority) I 

________________________________________________ L ______ _ 

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) (MAIL) AND SAy, KANSAS CITY (44-76 ) 

FROM: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) 

MURKIN. 

(P 2) 

RE KANSAS CITY TELETYPE TO BUREAU DATED MAY NINE LAST. 

ON THIS DATE, MELVINA TYLER, AKA RUSTY, MRS. RAY IV1. TYLER, 

TWO ONE THREE FRANKLIN STREET, BARTONVILLE, ILLINOIS, WAS INTER­

VIEWED AND EXHIBITED VARIOUS PHOTOGRAPHS OF JAM8S EARL RAY, FBI 

#FOUR ZERO FIVE NINE FOUR TWO G. SHE ADVISED THIS INDIVIDUAL 

IS UNKNOWN TO HER AND SHE COULD FURNISH NO INFORMATION WHATSOEVE 

REGARDING HIM. SHE WAS FORMERLY THE OWNER OF THE M & M TAVERN, 

ON"E ZERO SIX REAR FIFTH STREET, PEORIA, ILLINOIS, DURING NINETBE ·-

FIFTYEIGHT AND FIFTYNINE. SHE MARRIED RAY M. TYLER IN NINETEEN 

SIXTY AND IS THE MOTHI~R OF TWO CHILDREN. FOR THE PAST SIX YEARS 

SHE HAS BEEN STEADILY EMPLOYED AS A WAITRESS AT THE PERE 

MARQT.JETTE HOTEL, PEORIA, ILLINOIS. 

MRS. DEAN AYLER, FOUR ZERO TWO MELBOlm.N'E, PEORIA, ILLINOIS, 

ADVISED SHE DIVORCED ROBERT BLOOD FOUR YEARS AGO AND HIS WHERE 

w-
1 -
1 -
1 -

REC 11' 
Bureau (44-38861) (AM) 
Springfield ( 44-561) r·-.t ll·.f!\., 
Chicago (AM) t],.. ~ 
Memphis (AM) 

qps :ras 
(4) 

,,,,-stt· "!.; ' 

Approv~d: · ~--+--ff-+---'---;------ Sent ___ _ 

Charge 

---
2 MAY 15 1968 

---
M Per ______ _ 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 

Transmit the following in ---------:-=------------------1 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via _________ _ 
(Priority) I ________________________________________________ L ______ _ 

PAGE TWO 

ABOUTS IS UNKNOWN TO HER. SHE IS OF THE OPINION HE HAS BEEN 

RES ID ING SOME PLACE IN CALIFORNIA FOR THE PAST TWO YEARS. 

MAIL COPIES BUREAU, CHICAG0 1 AND .MEMPHISQ P. 

Approved: ___________ _ Sent ____ _ M Per ______ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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. ,Gale 

PL.AINTIXT 

'1'ILB'lYPI 

5/14/68 

1 - Mr. McGowan 
uaGll!tT 1 - Mr o Long 

10: SAC, BOlffl!c ll 
FEDERAL BUREAU Of INV~SfllJAitOrl 

IJ. S. OEPARiMflNT OF JUSTIGf: 
COMMUNICATIONS SECTION 

ftOK: Dla&CTOR, rat (44-38861) 

IWl:lN EX-11~ 
MAY 14195~ 

A ···> ·1 ,-r:, , .. = 
~ ,§fll:o ·r ,.,,<,,:. --~~ 

,TELETYPE 

1D CB.llllAN or ADIICAN....SOVTIDN --lCA COUNCIL, 

WASHJNGTOlf, D. C., IAH AVAILAJIIJI LITTIR DAT.ID ff:ILVB 

TnNTY'•IJGBT, SIXff•IIVD, ftOK IVBJ'ICT AS DIC S. GALT, 

(UVJW ADDUIS OJ' Od l'IVI TDD FlV'I N. 8BIUt.U'01 

LOS ANG&U, CALIJOINIA, IN WlUCB HI llQVIUD B.BGABDJNG 

POUi.,_ TUVIJ., TO UODDIA. LBTTB 11' PAT STAUB "THI 
·~,_.;;, 

LOCAL IGD BUCH SOCIIT'f PI.OVIDD II WITH 1'01ffl ADDRBSS.tt 

IN. AIIHfl_OI, A JOHlf lllBCB 80Cllff PM'PBUT P088lBLY 

8.ILRG DIG TO SUUICT WAS UCOVl&D no• llOOM IN BOOMDG 

w 
D 
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\.1.1 
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\.1.1 
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NOTE: 

John Acord, Chairman of American-Southern Africa 
Council, Washington, D. c., made available a letter from 
the subject which was dated 12/28/67, giving the address of 
Los Angeles, California. The letter stated the local John 
Birch Society provided him with an address. Los Angeles 
advised that the West Coast Director of Public Relations for 
John Birch Society stated that no record of Galt contacting 
society. In view of fact thatBoston is headquarters for John 
Birch Society they are being requested to make appropriate 
inquiry at the headquarters. 

- 2 -
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FBI WASH DC* 

FBI LOS ANG. 

6:40PM URGENT 5-13-68 DPK 

TO DIRECTOR (44-38861) AND WASHINGTON FIELD OFFICE 

FROMtOS ANGELES (44-1574) 

MURKIN 

RE INQUIRY GALI RE TRAVEL TO RHODESIA. 

RE LOS ANGELES TELETYPE TO BUREAU MAY TEN LAST. 

WEST COAST DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC RELATIONS FOR JOHN BIRCH 

SOCIETY, SAN MARINO. CALIFORNIA, ADVISED THIS DATE HAD 

RECHECKED RECORDS OF SOCIETY AND INTERVIEWED PERSONS HAVING 

TELEPHONIC CONTACT WITH PUBLIC AND NO RECORD ANY ERIC S. GALT 

END 

CAB 
TElElYPED TO: 
w ff?_~ -------

FBI WASH DC* 

IN PERSON. 

Mr. (:,.cmi: 
Mr. Fdt__ __ _ _ 
Mr. Gale __ _ 
Mr, Rosen 
Mr. Sullivall­
Mr;, 'J8'vel __ 
Mr. Tro'f1\er_ 
1',!)11;,, Roo!!L:c..­
Miss Holmes_-

1 Mi~ GandY-.--· 

w· /Jl:! t :· ·: 

~~ 
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PD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I . 

-
_________ F_:_~_te_=_5_/_1_4-,-/_6_8 _____ ----ii

11 

'# .. ··'~ 
Transmit the following in . . 

(Type in plaintext or code) 
I/ 

Via ___ A_IR_T_E_L ___ _ AIR MAIL I 

(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

TO . . DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

,/~- , 

SUBJEC't,; MURK! 

FROM : ~.A.l"..,,-;;-ij ATTLE (44-371) (P) 

--00-:- MEMPHIS RE: SIMILAR NAME OF EARL RI 

On 5/6/68, the manager of the Aurora-Midway 
Branch of the People's National Bank of Washington, telephonica ly 
advised that it had come to his attention that a check had been 
issued to a.·Mrs. EARL RAY by a Mrs, ROGER L. MILLER of 19724 
80th West, Edmonds, Washington. 

The manager reported this check had been cashed at 
the Liberty Supermarket, Memphis, Tennessee, and under the 
endorsement appeared the numbers "743-9797" which he thought 
might be a telephone number. 

SA JOHN E. CONNOR checked the records of the Seattle 
Credit Bureau and the Edmonds Police Department and found 
both to be negative concerning Mrs. ROGER L. MILLER also known 
as KATHERYN MILLER, 19274 80th West, Edmonds, Washington. 

SA CONNOR determined that the records of the Credit 
Bureau of Snohomish County, Everett, show that the MILLERS 
have been listed since January, 1965, coming to the 
Edmonds area from Seattle. Mr, MILLER was listed as a driver 
for Darigold Farms. His wife, KATHERYN MILLER, and Mr. MILLER 
had previously been employed by Muffler City in Seattle having 
lived in the Seattle area since at least 1958. The credit 
r~,cord was satisfactory. ) I 1( -:? (J f /-/ -·· ~ t,..· , / 

REC 11 /..-__ L ,,, .J 6 (/ , _ _} . .. ..,.) -> 1 i..J) 
ureau .. , , •-- ---., ---Memphis (44-1987) ; ' ' . 

2-Seattle 
VPC:ms 
(7) 

C. C. " Bishop 

12 MAY 16 1968 

EX-11~ 

Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 
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SE 44-371 

A next door neighbor of the MILLERS, one Mrs. 
JAMES FARMER, 19730 80th Place West, Edmonds,advised that Mr. 
and Mrs. MILLER and their teenage daughter live next door; 
that both Mr. and Mrs. MILLER work in Seattle; and that one 
is a native of the Seattle area and the other a native of the 
Memphis, Tennessee area and still has relatives in that area. 

On the evening of 5/6/68, Mr. and Mrs. ROGER L. 
MILLER, 19724 80th West, Edmonds, Washington, advised that 
Mrs. MILLER comes from Memphis, Tennessee, originally and 
that her sister, MELVA, has been married to EARL RAY for 
approximately the past 11 years and that they presently reside 
at 2680 Frisco Street in Memphis, Tennessee, with their two 
children. 

The MILLERS advised that RAY is approximately 38 
years of age, a white male, 5'6" in height; 140 pounds in 
weight; and has coal black hair. They said he has lived in 
the Memphis area all his life todthe best of their knowledge 
and that he has been employed in iron work and in a battery 
shop there. They said he was previously in the military service 
and has never been in prison to their knowledge. The MILLERS 
said that EARL and his wife have lived in Memphis ever since 
they were married and his mother still lives next door. The 
MILLERS said that EARL's father died approximately one year 
ago and that he has sisters and brothers in the same area. 

Mrs. MILLER stated that as soon as she and her 
husband read in the newspaper the identity of the suspect 
in the KIN9 killing, they thoughtof the name of Mrs. MILLERS 
brother-in-law; and having known of his whereabouts and activities 
of the past 11 years and knowing what he looked like, 
realized that this was only a similarity in names. The MILLERS 
concluded that to their knowledge, Mrs. MILLER'S brother~in­
law's relatives are all in the Memphis area and they were in 
no way connected with or related to the person charged in the 
KING killing. 

LEAD: 

MEMPHIS DIVISION 
At Memp~is, Tennessee 

Will, if not.already done so at 2680 Frisco Street, 
check out EARL RAY and determine whether any of his relatives 
could be identical with JAMES EARL RAY. 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 

2 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

F B I 

Date: 5/14/68 

Transmit the following in ____________________ ___; 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via __ A_. I_R_T_EL ___ _ 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 
I 

/ 

'FROM: SAC, SACRAMENTO (100-427) (P) 

MURKIH-- · ... 
CR 
00: MEMPHIS 

RE: HAROLD DEAN KLEMP 
... · '-·-·- Folsom State Penitentiary 

Folsom, California 

Re San Francisco airtel to BureauJfiated 5/8/68. 

Enclosed herewith for Memphis ~re 15 copies and for 
Kansas City two copies of an investigatiV.e insert re interview 
with HAROLD DE.AN KLEMP. ~,~ 

KANSAS CITY DIVISION 

.AT MISSOURI STATE PENITENTIARY I JEFFERSON CITY I MO. 

Will review records in an attempt to identify and 
locate EDMUNDSON (phonetic) who KLEMP said RAY often discussed 
escaping to Canada with. 

-~ 1·/1 G - Bureau ' / •~~-
2 - Memphis (44-1987) (Enc.15) REC 11 ,,· ~ ~. 
2 - Kansas City (Enc. 2) t-:'k i.\""" 
2 - Sacramento ·~ 
GMS/sy 
(9) 

-Jf!~MAY 16 1968, 
1·,·-11 

.',.~,,,i~• 
.ii 

~ 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

F B I 

Date: 5/14/68 

Via ___ A_I_R_T_E_L ___ _ AIRMAIL 
(Priority) I -------------------------------------------~_.t·t·· --.-

TO: t,. :, DIRECTOR:, FBI (44-38861) I~ ' ·.1 . 

FROM:~~AC, LOS ANGELES (44-1574) (P) / \__._ .. :f·,.·~~:\,,t 

SUBJEC'rl-\JMURKIN / /Vt ..-. ~~MYn11a-::-r-" 

Re Los Angeles teletype to Director 4i2b/6; ~/ 
concerning toll calls from the phone booth at the St. Francis 
Hotel, Los AngelesA California and Philadelphia airtel to 
Bureau dated 5/8/6~. 

A recheck of the toll records from the phone booth 
located at the St. Francis Hotel, reveal a telephone call 
was placed from telephone No. 462-9901, located at the St. 
Francis Hotel, to telephone No. 215-247-2027. The call began 
at 7:37 p.m. on 1/3/68 and listed time of call lasted for 
three minutes and 30 seconds. 

LEAD 

PHILADELPHIA 

AT LAFAYETTE HILL, PENNSYLVANIA: Will again inter­
view the subscriber of telephone No. 247-2027, with the 
additional above information to ascertain from whom the 
telephone call came. 

l,3_)- Bureau 
1 - Memphis 
2 - Philadelphi~ 
2 - Los Angeles 

BDH/dp 
(8) 

gent in Charge 

REC lf 

~ _,j 
4 MAY 16 196a 1 

---
Sent ______ M Per -------
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 5/14/68 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

l, Ii\ 

Transmit the following in ----------------------1--!A/+__, 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ___ A_IR_T_E_L __ _ AIRMAIL 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

FROM: ~c,, .. _~EATrLE (44-371) (P) 

SUBJEC'(('LJ~RK I~~) 
~-----oo--:-•-"-11EMPHIS 

RE: SUSPECT GORDON ANDERSON 

Re Bureau airtel to Seattle dated 4/30/68. 

On May 9, 1968, GORDON ANDERSON, 7314 - 146th S.W., 
Tacoma, Washington, was personally interviewed by SA ELGIN 
E. OLROGG and was eliminated as a suspect in this matter. 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 

\ 

3/ - Bureau 
1 - Memphis (44-1987) 
2 - Seattle 
VPC:mm 
(6) 

C. C. ;. Bishop 

12 MAY 16 1968 

-

Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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FBI WASH DC 

URGENT 5/14/6B OJS 

DIRECTOR (44•3f861) 

INDIANAPOLIS (4~•563) 

frt~\:f ::~i:: lf:~t1+~f ION 
COMMUNICATION SECTION 

MAY 141968 

TEl:ETYPE 

RE BUREAU AIRTEL, MAY EIGHT LAST. 

.) 

CONTACT MADE ASSOCIATE EDITOR GARVER WHEELER, JOURNEYMEN 

BARBERS, !TC. MOST ANXIOUS TO PUBLISH RAY MAT AT NO COST PUT 

~UST HAVE TODAY FOR INCLU$10N IN JULY ISSUE. 

SUTEL. 

nm 

FBI WASH DC 

~lUGlNA.u MR. ROSO 

r 

I If -,. ~ ,:. - : ~'- -

! JV; t 

'.lv,:x·. ·=,:., 
L/i:r., C 

ftj . 
l\{:r. '._ ·. ' 
IYL. · 
JY~r. 'i' :: . . 

NLss ·,:"L.::., ·--­
Mh;;;, --~i., .. :.::;_ 

,: 

-·-~---,~.-.---•'7--....::;:.-•7} 
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FBI WASH DC 

FBI INDAPOLS 

1130AM 

TO 

FROM 

/14/68 OJS 

MURKIN. 00 - MEMPHIS. 

f~PERAL BUREAU Of INVESTIG1'Tlfifi 
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

COMMUNICATION SECTION 
MAY 1 (1 1968 , 

/ ,,,, 
~~/I ,J_ ... ._,::.;r ,N -

RE BUREAU AIRTEL, MAY EIGHT LAST. 

/ / 

. Jiv•i 
'' · .. 

' ~vt 

CONTACT MADE ASSOCIATE EDITOR GARVER WHEELER, JOURNEYMEN 

BARBERS, ETC. MOST ANXIOUS TO PUBLISH RAY MAT AT NO COST BUT 

MUST HAVE TODAY FOR INCLUSION IN JULY ISSUE. 

END 

SAA 

SUTEL. 

FBI WASH DC 

- ' -, 
~,, 
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F'D-36 (Rev, 5-22-64) 

F B I 

Date: 5/14/68 

Transmit the following in ______ P_L_A_I_N_T_E_X_T __________ ----1 

(Type in plaintext or code) 

TELETYPE URGENT 
Via ________ _ 

(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

TO DIRECTOR (MAIL) AND SAC, NEW ORLEANS (157-10673) 

FROM MIAMI (44-1854) 

MURKIN. CR. 

RE NEW ORLEANS AIRTEL TO MEMPHIS MAY SEVEN, SIXTYEIGHT. 

RE: GUESTS REGISTERED AT PROVINCIAL MOTEL, DEC. SEVENTEEN­

NINETEEN, SIXTYSEVEN, NEW ORLEANS. 

ALL A'ITEMPTS TO IDENTIFY W. H. RUNGLER IN CREDIT AND 

CRIMINAL RECORDS AND VARIOUS DIRECTORIES NEGATIVE. ADDRESS 

OF TWO EIGHT NINE NINE COLUMNS AVE. IS A NON-EXISTENT STREET 

AND ADDRESS. 

SUBSCRIBER TO FLA. LICENSE TAG ONE WW-ONE ONE THREE EIGHI' 

ZERO IS EUGENE G. HOLMAN, FOR A NINETEEN SIXTYSIX LINCOLN 

CONTINENTAL COUPE. HOLMAN STATES THIS TAG AND THIS VEHICLE 

IN HIS POSSESSION IN MIAMI ON DEC. SEVENTEEN-NINETEEN, SIXTYSEVE. 

Q_ Bureau (AM) 
l - Memphis (AM) 
l - Miami 
DNJ:vc 
(3) 

REC-44 ;_/ : . ·r.:I._ 
I· .. ___. ~ ~ 

EX .. J15 a MAY 161968 

f 

Sent _____ ._._M· '~------
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

F B I 

Date: 

Transmit the following in ------------------------i 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via _________ _ 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L-------

MM 44-1854 

PAGE TWO 

NEW ORLEANS RECHECK PROVINCIAL MOTEL REGISTRATION RECORD 

FOR W. H. RUNGLER FOR ANY ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. 

AM COPY TO BUREAU AND MEMPHIS. 

REPORT FOLLOWS. 

Approved: ___________ _ Sent _________ M Per ______ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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F'D-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

F B I 

Date: 5/14/68 

Transmit the following in -----------;;:;;-----:-------;---:-----;---:----------1 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via -~A ..... I ..... R..,..T ...... E .... L _____ _ AIR MAIL 
(Priority) 

I ________________________________________________ L _______ -

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 
/) 

FROM, {v~ .. _!!_AN FRANcrsco u 13-6 s > -P-

suBJEcl~uRKI0 
~--~~ 

00: Memphis 

Re Bureau teletype, 4/24/68. 

Re: HIPPIE ESTABLISHMENTS 

The San Francisco Office has contacted all police 
departments in the San Francisco territory regarding hippie 
establishments, hang-outs and rooming houses. These depart­
ments were furnished photographs and/or I.O.s and wanted 
flyers regarding JAMES EARL RAY and were requested to have 
all sources of their respective departments be on the alert 
for RAY. 

Informants and/or sources of the San Francisco 
Office, both in the criminal, security and racial fields, 
have been contacted regarding RAY. 

Contacts with sources available to the San Fran­
cisco Office in hippie establishments will be maintained 
on a continuing basis, and the Bureau will be promptly 
advised if any information is developed. 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS 

C. C. •· Bishop 
~+~-.... - ,,',., 

(~.,,i., ... ~ Bureau (RM) 
---·:z - Memphis (44-1987) 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

F B I 

Date: 5/ll!-/68 

Transmit the following in ---------;-;;::----:----;-:-------0---,------------i 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via __ A_I_R_T_E_L ____ _ AIR MAIL 
(Priority) I ________________________________________________ L _______ -

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (4l!--38861) 

FROM: f);:(/!;J/!;.~_!,,. S~ FRANCISCO (173-65) -P­

SUBJEC'l'~ 

00: Memphis 

Re Bureau teletype, 4/29/68. 

Re: LATENT FINGERPRINT EXAMINATIONS 
BY LOCAL POLICE DEPARTMENTS 

All of the law enforcement agencies in the San 
Francisco territory were contacted and requested to conduct 
a comparison of unidentified latent prints in their files 
with the fingerprints of JAMES EARL RAY. 

All of these agencies, except those listed on page 2, 
advised their departments do not maintain a separate file 
of unidentified latent prints. They advised their usual 
procedure is to file the unidentified latent prints in the 
appropriate case file without duplication in a centralized 
file. These departments advised that new unidentified latent 
prints developed in current cases would be checked against 
RAY's prints; however, the unidentified latent prints now filed 
in the case file are not subject to ready examination and the 
requested examination and comparison of all old latent prints 
with RAY's would be beyond the capability of their depart­
ments. 

The below listed law enforcement agencies who main­
tain a latent fingerprint section,on the date indicated, 
advised no latent print identifiable with RAY was located or 
that their review was continuing and the San Francis90 Office 
would. be notified if an "ident" was made./} l1' ,.·: ·., .f -~ -:"\,-··. 
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SF 173-65 
MTG:bja 

Humboldt County Sheriff's Office; 
Alameda Police Department conducting 
an examination and will advise if an 
"ident" is made; 
Identification Division, Alameda County 
Sheriff's Office; 
Piedmont Police Department; 
Oakland Police Department, will advise 
if an "ident" is made; 
El Cerrito Police Department; 
Richmond Police Department; 
San Pablo Police Department; 
Pinole Police Department; 
South San Francisco Police Department; 
San Mateo County Sheriff's Office; 
San Mateo Police Department; 
Burlingame Police Department; 
Identification Office, Santa Cruz 
Sheriff's Office, will advise if "ident" 
is made; 
Santa Cruz Police Department, will advise 
if "ident" is made; 
Mendocino County Sheriff's Office, will 
advise if "ident" is made; 
San Francisco Police Department, Crime 
Laboratory. 
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